

FILED
10-23-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

Appeal No. 2022AP13

AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant,
DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT UI DIV. BUREAU OF
LEGAL AFFAIRS,
Defendant-Co-Appellant

**MERITS AMICUS BRIEF OF WISCONSIN
MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE, INC.**

Nathan J. Kane
Wis. Bar No. 1119329
Scott E. Rosenow
Wis. Bar No. 1083736
WMC Litigation Center
501 East Washington Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6918
nkane@wmc.org
srosenow@wmc.org

Attorneys for Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, Inc.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Introduction.....	5
Discussion.....	5
I. Without consistent application of Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2., valuable sectors of the economy cannot thrive.....	5
II. Consistent application of Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2.a–i. is best realized via close adherence to the statutory text.	10
A. Subdivision a. does not require a worker hold herself out to the public.....	11
B. Under subdivision f., the primary purpose of a business is narrow, and courts should not ask whether a worker’s service is integrated into a business’s.	13
C. Only workers who are paid job-by-job can realize profits or losses under subdivision g.	17
Conclusion	18
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) ...	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amazon Logistics, Inc. v. LIRC</i> , 2023 WI App 26, 407 Wis. 2d 807, 992 N.W.2d 168.....	passim
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014)	14
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 241 Wis. 200, 5 N.W.2d 743 (1942)	16,17
<i>Murphy v. Columbus McKinnon Corp.</i> , 2022 WI 109, 405 Wis. 2d 157, 982 N.W.2d 898.....	12
<i>Varsity Tutors LLC v. LIRC</i> , No. 2018AP1951(Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2019).....	13,14

Administrative Rulings

Rev. Rul. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296 (1987)	12, 15
---	--------

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)	11
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)1.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2.....	5, 6, 7, 10
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(12)(bm)2.a	12
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(5)(a) (Stats. 1937)	17

Other Authorities

Association of General Contractors of America, <i>2022 Construction Inflation Alert</i> (July 2022)	6
Chris Hendrickson, <i>Project Management for Construction, 1.5 Construction Contractors</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	6
Danielle Dresden, <i>Our BetterHelp Review (2023): Is This Online Therapy Worth It?</i> , Medical News Today (Oct. 5, 2023).....	9
<i>Defining the Term “Employee” Under Federal Statutes Relating to Employment</i> , SG016 ALI-ABA 1063	12
<i>Effectiveness of a Multimodal Digital Psychotherapy Platform for Adult Depression: A Naturalistic Feasibility Study</i> , 7 JMIR Mhealth Uhealth 1 (2019).....	9
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Subcontractors</i>	6
Mark R. Hinkston, <i>Limited Duty to Independent Contractors’ Employees</i> , Wis. Law., May 2011	6

<i>Mental Health in Wisconsin</i> , KFF (2023)	8
Merriam-Webster's Unabridged Dictionary	11
Nathaniel Meyersohn, <i>The Happy Meal inventor says McDonald's didn't want it at first</i> , CNN Business (Oct. 31, 2022)	16
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>The Nation's Report Card: 2022 Mathematics Snapshot Report: Wisconsin Grade 8</i>	7
<i>National Projections of Supply and Demand for Selected Behavioral Health Practitioners: 2013-2025</i> (2016)	10
Stacey Larson, <i>Psychologists win exemption to new 'gig workers' law in California</i> , American Psychological Association (Oct. 24, 2019).....	10
Webster's Third New International Dictionary	15,17
WMC, <i>Wisconsin Employer Survey</i> (2023)	8
